You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Audit Committee

Date: 13 September 2021

Contact: Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362
Email: fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st September, 2021
A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at
Council Chamber - County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for absence

2

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2021, attached.

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency.

4

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-21 (Pages 7 - 54)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/74), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5

External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund
2020/21 (Pages 55 - 64)
Report by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer, attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 65 282)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/75), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7

Counter Fraud Update (Pages 283 - 288)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/71), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8

Internal Audit Update (Pages 289 - 312)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/72), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9

Risk Management Update (Pages 313 - 320)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/73), attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

10

Future Meetings
The next meetings of the Audit Committee are scheduled for 23 November 2021
and 24 February 2022.
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain
[...]
ock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

Agenda Item 2
1
AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/21
AUDIT COMMITTEE
30 June 2021
Present:Councillors R Scott (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), D Barnes, J Berry and
I Roome
Apologies:Councillors F Biederman and R Peart
*

1

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be
signed as a correct record.

*

2

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

*

3

Annual Audit Letter 2019/20
The Committee considered the Report by Grant Thornton via the County
Treasurer of the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20, for Devon County Council and
the Devon Pension Fund. The report was a public facing summary of the work
undertaken by the External Auditors for 2019/20.
The Report’s main findings were previously discussed at the meeting of the
Audit Committee on 25 February 2021.
The Committee noted the report.

*

4

External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report by Grant Thornton via the County
Treasurer of the External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21. The
Report provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory
audit of Devon County Council.
Gr
[...]
n Fund which equated to 1% of the fund’s forecast net assets as at 31
March 2021. The threshold below which uncorrected omissions or
misstatements were considered ‘clearly trivial’ was set at £2.5 million.
Three areas had been identified as significant risks which would require
special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a
material financial statement error, namely: Management override of controls;
Valuation of Level 3 Investments; and Actuarial Present Value of Promised
Retirement Benefits. The audit was expected to take place in July and August
2021 with a total proposed fee of £35,274. This was an increase from an
actual fee of £33,865 for 2019/20.
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
RESOLVED that the audit plan for the Devon Pension Fund be approved.

*

6

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
3
AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/21
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/47) of
the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2020/21 which provided the end of year
opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and
described the progress against the internal audit plans for 2020/21 that were
approved by the Audit Committee in February 2020 and as subsequently
revised.
The Report offered an update on the overall impact of COVID-19, namely that
the internal audit plan for the Council had been altered to take account of the
refocusing of service staff on COVID pandemic response activity.
Two areas had been highlighted as having No Assurance. These were:
 Community Equipment Budget, where the Assurance Opinion indicated
Fundamental Weaknesses (with a green Direction of Travel
Assurance); and
 Learn Devon, where the Assurance Opinion indicated No Assurance
owing to a systemic problem of ongoing poor practice that needed to
be addressed.
These areas, alongside Limited Assurance areas, were to be followed up on
to ensure improvements, and reported on at a later date.
Overall, the Head of Internal Audit was able to issue an opinion of
Reasonable Assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal
control framework within the County Council.
Members’ discussion focused on the impact of COVID-19 on the work of the
Devon Audit Partnership. It was explained to the Committee that, by
necessity, extensive testing of business continuity plans and reviews of
incident plans had been undertaken to prevent future disruptions akin to those
that had been caused by the pandemic.
It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Roome and
RESOLVED that
a) the overall annual assurance opinion be reviewed and considered by
the Committee;
b) the performance of Devon Audit Partnership be reviewed and
considered by Members during the year;
c) the outcomes of the work completed be reviewed and considered; and
d) the ongoing commitment to counter fraud activities be reviewed.
*

7

Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/48) of
the Risk Management Annual Report for 2020/21 which set out the changes

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/21
to risk management during 2020/21 and confirmed the role of the Audit
Committee as per the Council’s Risk management Policy.
The Report provided Members with a summary of the Current Risk Position
as at 28th May 2021, with two risks showing a Current Risk score of Very
High. Members were also presented with a Risk Information dashboard which
would provide Members a live summary of the Council’s risk position.
Member’s discussion points included:


clarification on the different categories of risk; namely, the distinction
between Inherent Risk (before controls were put into place) and
Current Risk (after controls were put into place); and



some risks had a higher Current Risk rating than Inherent Risk and the
reasoning behind this. It was explained that the Inherent Risk rating
was drafted on pre-pandemic scenarios.

It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED that
a) the following be considered by the Committee in relation to its oversight
of the Risk Management Process:
i)
the movement of risks during 2020/21;
ii)
the changes and updates to the risk management
process (as supported by Devon Audit Partnership);
iii)
the plans for further enhancements for Risk Management
for 2021/22;
iv)
the summary risk position for current risks;
v)
the extract of risks currently ranked the highest;
and that
b) the Corporate Risk Management Group role and responsibilities
document (updated June 2021) be endorsed.
*

8

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy & Response Plan
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/49) of the
updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1) and detailed
Strategy and Response Plan (Appendix 2). The Report highlighted the
importance of improved accountability and resilience in the face of the
increasing risk of fraud.
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED that

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
5
AUDIT COMMITTEE
30/06/21
a) the updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1)
and detailed Strategy and Response Plan (Appendix 2) be approved;
and
b) the Audit Committee received an update on progress made in relation
to Anti-Fraud at each subsequent meeting.

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

Page 6

Agenda Item 4
CT/21/74
Audit Committee
21st September 2021
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL – CONTROL ENVIRONMENT
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
It is reco
[...]
rantthornton.co.uk

Agenda Item 5

Commercial in confidence

Audit Committee
21 September 2021
2020/21 External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached Audit Committee Update
1. The attached report provides an overview of the progress in delivering the financial statements
audits of Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2021

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 55

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Page 57

Devon County Council
Year ending 31 March 2021
Audit Committee date: 21 September 2021

Commercial in confidence

Contents
Section

Page

Introduction
Progress at 31 August 2021

3
4

Audit Deliverables
Annual Transparency Report

5
6

Page 58
© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

Devon County Council

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

September 2021

2

Commercial in confidence

Introduction

Julie Masci
Engagement Lead
T 02920 347506
M 07730 677623
E julie.masci@uk.gt.com

Page 59

David Bray

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress
in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.
Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a
section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications
www.grantthornton.co.uk
If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant
Thornton to receive regular ema
[...]
ee before taking effect.

1. Recommendations – it is recommended that members:
1.1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21;
1.2. Approve the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21;
1.3. Approve the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2020/21;
1.4. Approve the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the
Pension Fund and County Council on a going concern basis.

2. Background
2.1. The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the Annual
Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for the
County Council and Devon Pension Fund.
2.2. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared according to CIPFA’s
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2020/21. For the
Authority, the most significant change to the Code is that the
Dedicated Schools Grant deficit, arising from overspends on Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities, is no longer part of the Authority’s
reserves and general fund balance.
2.3. A deficit balance on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities of just
under £49 millions and a positive balance of £5.4 million on early
years DSG combine to form a net DSG deficit of £43.6 millions which
has been transferred to an adjustment account under unusable
reserves.
2.4. For a second year, Parliament amended the deadlines in the Accounts
and Audit Regulations for the 2020/21 accounts. The publication
deadline for the unaudited accounts was 31st July 2021 (31st August
2020) and the date by which the Audit Committee has to approve the
accounts is 30th September 2021 (30th November 2020).

Page 65

Agenda Item 6
3. Annual Governance Statement
3.1. The Council is required, annually, to prepare and publish a
Governance Statement in accordance with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance
and comply the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015,
reviewing its system of internal controls in line with best practice. The
Council is required to publish the statement alongside the Annual
Statement of Accounts.
3.2. In recommending th
[...]
ess Rates Risk Management
Reserve for Economic Recovery. This is now shown in a new
Regeneration and Recovery Reserve.
4.5. The Dedicated Schools Grant Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) Service continues to be under significant pressure.
In November 2020 a Statutory Instrument was issued that states all
DSG deficits carried over from 2019/20 into 2020/21, and any
subsequent deficit positions for the term of the override, are to be
moved to an unusable reserve through a statutory accounting
adjustment until April 2023. What will happen to the balance after that
time is unclear.
4.6. The SEND element of the Dedicated Schools Grant year-end position
is a shortfall of £29.2 millions. When combined with £19.8 millions
deficit brought forward from 2019/20 the cumulative deficit is just
under £49 millions. The table below sets out the balances on this new
account.
Dedicated Schools Grant Adjustment Account
1 April 2020 31 March 2021
£000
£000
High Needs Block - SEND

(19,772)

(48,998)

3,627

5,442

(16,145)

(43,556)

De-delegated, Central and Early
Years Block
Total (Deficit)

4.7. The Authority has a negative Balance Sheet at 31st March 2021 which
means that the Authority's liabilities are just under £193 millions
greater than its assets (£37 millions at 31st March 2020). Although it
may appear that this is a concern it is not as the Pension Liability of
just over £1,263 millions (£1,050 millions at 31 March 2020) does not
represent an immediate call on the Authority's reserves and is a snapshot valuation in time based on assumptions. The true value of the
deficit is assessed on a triennial basis with contribution rates set to
recover the balance over the longer-term.
4.8. No new borrowing has taken place this year with capital expenditure
due to be met from borrowing being financed from internal resources.
4.9. The audit has not been completed and as a result our auditors may
request further changes to the Statement of Accounts. Should this be
the case
[...]
use (for example the Capital Receipts Reserve may only be
used to fund capital expenditure or repay debt). The second category of reserves hold
unrealised gains and losses (for example the Revaluation Reserve) where amounts would
only become available to provide services if the assets are sold; and hold timing
differences shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement line ‘Adjustments between
accounting basis and funding basis under regulations’.
The Authority has a negative Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021 which means that the
Authority's liabilities are just under £193 millions greater than its assets (£37 millions at
31st March 2020). Although it may appear that this is a concern it is not, as the Pension
Liability of just over £1,263 millions (Note 24, Page 92) does not represent an immediate
call on the Authority's reserves and is a snap-shot valuation in time based on assumptions.
The true value of the deficit is assessed on a triennial basis with contribution rates set to
recover the balance over the longer-term. More information on Pensions is provided within
Note 37 on page 120.
Cash Flow Statement (page 32)
The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the
Authority during the reporting period. The statement shows how the Authority generates
and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as operating, investing and
financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising from operating activities is a key
6

Page 74

indicator of the extent to which the operations of the Authority are funded by way of
taxation and grant income or from the recipients of services provided by the Authority.
Investing activities represent the extent to which cash flows have been made for resources
which are intended to contribute to the Council’s future service delivery.

Economic Context
In the eleven years up to and including 2021/22 the authority's core funding from
Government has reduced in cash terms by just over £180 millions 
[...]
2021/22
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.

Recommendations:
i.
ii.

that the Committee reviews and notes the mid-year annual assurance opinion.
the completion of audit work against the plan;

iii.

the scope and opportunity of audit to complete the audit work;

iv.
v.

that members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed.
the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.

The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group
and the County Treasurer (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the
adequacy and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal
control, both financial and management.
The attached report provides the mid-year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service
(Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for
2021/22 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2021 and as subsequently
revised.
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the
Council continues to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable
assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.
The Committee can take assurance from these findings.
Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 289

Internal Audit
Audit Committee
Half Year Monitoring Report
2021/22
Page 291

Devon County Council
September 2021

Contents
INTRODUCTION ______________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
s require the Head of Internal Audit to prepare a report providing an opinion at the end of each year that can be used
by the organisation to inform its governance statement, this report provides a position statement on the progress towards that.
The level of risk associated with each of the areas in Appendix 1 has been determined either from the Local Authority’s Risk Register (LARR), or the Audit
Needs Assessment (ANA) carried out at the planning phase. Where the audit was undertaken at the request of client it has not been risk assessed.
Assurance and recommendations should be considered in light of these risk levels and the impact this has on achievement of corporate / service goals.
Expectations of the Audit Committee from this half year report

Page 293

Members are requested to consider:


Current status if providing an assurance statement within this report.



the completion of audit work against the plan;



the scope and opportunity of audit to complete the audit work;



any audit findings provided;



the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.

In review of these the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of Corporate Risk Management and satisfy themselves
from this assurance that the internal control framework continues to be maintained at an adequate level to mitigate risks and inform the Executive for
governance requirements.

Robert Hutchins
Head of Devon Audit Partnership

3

Official

Audit Assurance Statement
Considerable work is underway in delivering the 2021/22
internal audit plan; this work has, to date, not highlighting
any significant risk or control issues, and as such we
consider that our audit opinion should remain at
Reasonable Assurance, as it was at the end of the
previous financial year. Due to the impact of Covid, to
date our time has been spent finalising reviews relating to
2020/21 and starting a significant number of reviews for
2021/22. We aim to provide the mid-y
[...]


Integrated reporting to be delivered on a case
basis

Meet Client Needs

• Client Counter Fraud Strategy in place
• Integrated Audit, Risk and Counter Fraud Service Plan
• Easy access to additional services

IA, Risk & CF Working Together

• Joint working practices
• staff understanding of audit and fraud interrelationships

Efficiency

• annual Counter Fraud savings target achieved
• joint reviews on client functions and operations

Infrastructure

• Integrated resource management and performance
• Joint infrastructure

Our Focus

Counter Fraud Strategy
with each client

IA, Risk & CF Working Together

Regular client liaison Mtgs. Joint Working Practices
POC access to additional
integrated services

Efficiency

Joint scoping of audit and
Irregs

CF Service plan with each CF Risk Assessment
client for both pro-active and Review - CIFAS
re-active services
Joint IA, Risk & CF plan
Joint Partner CF work e.g. Pro-active Prevention work
SPD
Pro-active Detection work
Effective Investigation
Client training on Fraud
Awareness
NFI work co-ordinated by
CFT

Savings Plan £55k by year
three
Restructure of PCC Team
work plan (releasing
resources)
Joint working practices
Single Point of Contact for
Fraud and Irregs

Page 312

Infrasturcture
Budget - Costcentre
focused
Laptops for CFT
ICT Platform & common
network access
Data Sharing Agreements
updated
Terms
22 and Conditions
review

Integration

Our
ClientObjectives
Services

Agenda Item 9
Audit Committee
September 2021
CT/21/73

2021 Risk Management Update
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the
Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee reviews the Risk Management Report and Power Bi
Live Dashboard.
i.
ii.
iii.

that members review the most recent risk position for 2021/22 including notable
changes, including via the Power BI Dashboard.
that members review the updates to the risk management process as supported by
Devon Audit Partnership.
that members endorse the plans for further enhancements to Risk Management
arrangements for 2021/22.

The attached report sets out the risk position of the Council, updates on changes to risk
management arrangements during 2021/22 and confirms the role of the Audit Committee as
per the Council’s Risk Management Policy. It further explores and summarises the existing
risk position via links to visual reporting of risks using the Power BI platform.
The report is aimed at informing members of areas of High risk and notable changes that
may need further review, as well as provide the required assurance that Risk Management
activity is live and supporting the council in its activities, as well as statutory requirement for
effective risk management.
Appendix A Shows an extract of the highest scoring risks at the time of writing this report.
Appendix B Provides Impact Scoring guidance.
Appendix C Contains an extract of the Power BI Audit Committee Risk Dashboard.
Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437
Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 313

File Ref

Risk Management
Update Report
September 2021

Audit Committee

Page 315

Risk Management Update September 2020/21 – Audit Committee

Introduction and purpose of this report
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) continues to support and facilitate the development of the Council’s Risk
Management Framework and Processes. This support is designed to assist members, senior management,
and staff in identifying risks, recognising, and recording the "true" risk, mitigation thereof and to promote the
effective monitoring and reporting of those risks. Audit Committee are requested to review the movement in
the Council’s Risk Register since last reported.

Risk Update
As would be anticipated, themes underpinning the most recent risk management activity across the Council
have been C

Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21/09/21 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

21 September 2021 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), D Barnes, F Biederman and I Roome 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Hall and J Berry 

 
* 9   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 10   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 11   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/74) on 
the external audit risk assessment of Devon County Council and the Devon 
Pension Fund 2020/21. The Report included a series of questions from the 
Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) for Devon County Council and 
the Devon Pension Fund and the responses received. The Committee was 
invited to confirm that these responses were consistent with its understanding 
and to offer further comments where required. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman, 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the Report be noted; and 
 
(b) the responses from the County Treasurer to the external auditors’ 
questions be endorsed. 
 

* 12   External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension 
Fund 2020/21 
 
The Committee noted the Report by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 
of the External Audit Update for Devon County Council and Devon Pension 
Fund on an overview of the progress made by the Council’s external auditors 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21/09/21 

 
toward delivering the financial statements audits of Devon County Council and 
the Devon Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2021. 
 
Members were reassured that since the last meeting of the Committee no 
significant matters of concern had arisen that required reporting on and that 
the external auditors were progressing according to plan. 
 

* 13   Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/75) on 
the Statement of Accounts for Devon County Council and the Devon Pension 
Fund and Annual Governance Statement on key messages from the 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21, including: 
 

 a £17.5 million increase in earmarked reserves (excluding schools and 
non-schools carry forwards) from the beginning of the year, from £120 
to £137.5 millions; 

 

 as at 31 March 2021 the Local Authority had a negative balance sheet, 
meaning that the Authority’s liabilities were just under £193 millions 
greater than its assets. It was highlighted in the Report that this was 
not a cause for concern as the Pension Liability of just over £1,263 
millions did not represent an immediate call on the Authority’s reserves; 
 

 no new borrowing had taken place during the year, and capital 
expenditure was due to be met from borrowing being financed from 
internal resources; and 
 

 that any further changes requested to the Statement of Accounts by 
the external auditor would be brought to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
The Statement of Accounts had been prepared in line with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting 2020/21. The most significant change to the Code 
was that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit was no longer part of the 
Authority’s reserves and general fund balance, but instead had been 
transferred to an adjustment account under unusable reserves. The net 
balance of this was £43.6 millions.  
 
Member discussion centred around the deficit in spending surrounding the 
DSG, where the deficit on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
spending was £49 millions. Members were advised that the balance had been 
ringfenced and that Government legislation enacted in November 2020 
prevents this deficit being charged to the revenue account of local authorities. 
This remained a worrying development, where Government had not indicated 
what would happen when this legislation expired in April 2023. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Barnes, and 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21/09/21 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved; 
 
(b) the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved; 

 
(c) the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved; and 

 
(d) the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the Pension Fund 
and County Council on an ongoing concern basis be approved. 
 

* 14   Counter Fraud Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/71) on 
the Counter Fraud Update as requested at the previous meeting with updates 
at each meeting. 
 
Highlights from the Report included: 
 

 the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), which 
was a bi-annual exercise run by the Cabinet Office aimed to identify 
and prevent fraud by way of data matching between the public and 
private sector. The Council fees to participate were around £3,900 but 
had resulted in to-date qualifiable savings of £14,469, with savings of 
up to £87,000 anticipated upon completion; and 

 

 the creation of a new eLearning module on Fraud Prevention, where 
uptake statistics would be made available at a future meeting. 
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman, 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the update report from the Counter Fraud Services Manager be reviewed; 
and 
 
(b) the issue of making the Fraud Prevention eLearning Module mandatory for 
all staff be explored. 
 

* 15   Internal Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/72) on 
the Internal Audit Update for 2021/22 which provided Members the mid-year 
opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership, DAP) 
and progress made since the last meeting. Highlights included high levels of 
responses to customer experience surveys, and the number of planned 
reviews completed. 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21/09/21 

 
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 30 June 2021, Learn Devon and 
Community Equipment Budget had been highlighted as having No Assurance. 
The Chair had requested that representatives from these areas were brought 
to the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update and to ensure 
improvements. 
 
Members received an update on the Community Equipment Budget where a 
significant overspend was reported largely due to supply chain issues and 
dramatically increased costs of shipping, many of which were linked to the 
Coronavirus pandemic; and increased demand, largely because of growing 
numbers of patients being placed under at-home care, where the procurement 
of specialist equipment, often with high delivery costs accompanied, became 
vital. The presentation highlighted a number of steps that had been taken in 
response to the auditing of their service area by DAP. Overall, Members were 
satisfied with the actions taken and planned in response to the Assurance 
Opinion. The internal auditors also advised that further audit work was due to 
be undertaken on this area in the following weeks. 
 
Members also received an update from Learn Devon on actions taken in 
response to the audit to ensure that procurement of subcontractor work was 
compliant with Value for Money and Ofsted regulations. These included the 
creation of a new Commissioning Advisor post. Overall, the work that had 
been done meant that the internal auditors had recently updated the 
Assurance Opinion of Learn Devon to Reasonable Assurance, which was not 
reflected in the Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Roome, and 
 
RESOLVED that the following be noted; 
 
(a) the mid-year annual assurance opinion; 
(b) the completion of audit work against the plan; 
(c) the scope and opportunity of audit to complete the audit work; 
(d) the outcomes of work completed; and 
(e) the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 
 

* 16   Risk Management Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/73) on 
the 2021 Risk Management Update which set out the changes to risk 
management during 2020/21 and confirmed the role of the Audit Committee 
as per the Council’s Risk management Policy.  
 
The Report also provided Members with a summary of the existing risk 
position which was complemented with a presentation to Members of the 
Power BI Risk Database, which provided live information on risk levels across 
the Council’s service areas.  Training on using the Power BI Risk Database 
would be provided at a future date. 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21/09/21 
 

 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the following be reviewed; 
 

(i) the Risk Management Report and Power BI Live Dashboard; 
 

(ii) the most recent risk position for 2021/22; 
 

(iii) the updates to risk management process as supported by Devon 
Audit Partnership;  

 
and that 

 
(b) the plans for further enhancements to Risk Management arrangements for 
2021/22 be endorsed. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.44 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

